Agenda - Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 23 May 2017 Kath Thomas - Deputy Clerk
Meeting time: 09.00 0300 200 6565

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
(Pages 1 - 33)

2 New petitions

2.1 P-05-749 Reinstate Corwen's Mobile Dental Service

(Pages 34 - 37)
2.2 P-05-753 Strengthening the Legislative and Regulatory Framework
Surrounding Waste Wood Processing Facilities

(Pages 38 - 55)
2.3 P-05-755 Call on Welsh Government to make the A48 safe for all road
users and pedestrians at Laleston, Broadlands and Merthyr Mawr

(Pages 56 - 62)
2.4 P-05-756 Live Music Protection in Wales

(Pages 63 - 71)

3 Updates to previous petitions

Health
3.1 P-04-408 Child and Adolescent Eating Disorder Service
(Pages 72 - 79)
3.2 P-04-532 Improving specialised neuromuscular services in Wales
(Pages 80 - 105)
3.3 P-05-718 NHS Wales Pay
(Page 106)

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



3.4 P-05-736 To Make Mental Health Services More Accessible

(Pages 107 - 111)
Education
3.5 P-04-485 Abuse of casual contracts in Further Education

(Page 112)

3.6 P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools

(Pages 113 - 135)
3.7 P-04-606 Ensure schools exercise their statutory powers under regulation
7 of The Education (Pupil Registration) (Wales) Regulations 2010 without
interference or bias.

(Pages 136 - 138)
Economy and Infrastructure
3.8 P-04-539 Save Cardiff Coal Exchange

(Pages 139 - 145)
3.9 P-05-690 Resurfacing of the A40 Raglan-Abergavenny Road

(Pages 146 - 151)
3.10 P-05-737 Save Our Bus

(Pages 152 - 154)
Environment and Rural Affairs
3.11 P-04-683 Trees in Towns

(Page 155)

3.12 P-04-687 Review of Scalloping in Cardigan Bay

(Pages 156 - 157)
3.13 P-05-733 No Further Actions on Nitrate Vulnerable Zones (NVZ) In Wales At
All

(Pages 158 - 162)
Communities and Children
3.14 P-05-711 Ensure Disabled People’s Housing Adaption Needs Are
Adequately Met

(Pages 163 - 165)



4 Evidence session - P-04-628 To improve access to Education and

services in British Sign Language
(09:30 - 10:15) (Pages 166 - 176)

Cathie Robins-Talbot
Helen Robins-Talbot
Luke Collins- Hayes

Zoe Pallenson

5 Paper to note - Correspondence from the Chair of the External

Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee
(Pages 177 - 179)

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting

7 Discussion of Evidence: P-05-710 Ensure Disabled People can

Access Public Transport As and When They Need it



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda Item 2.1

P-05-749 Reinstate Corwen's Mobile Dental Service

This petition was submitted by Ysgol Caer Drewyn having collected 157 signatures

- 152 on paper and 5 on-line.
Text of the Petition

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to make sure that money is made
available for the mobile dentist service in the Bala- Wrexham area to be re-instated
and to continue as a service which is important for the future health of children in

the area.
Additional Information

We want to start a petition in the hope of getting a replacement dental van to come
to our school and help us look after our teeth, like it used too. We have already lost
our school bus and we feel like we are losing lots of things from the community

which will greatly affect our future.
Assembly Constituency and Region.

e Clwyd West
e North Wales

Pack Page 34



Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil | Research Service

Briefing for the Petitions Committee

Petition number: P-05-0749
Petition title: Reinstate Corwen's Mobile Dental Service

Text of petition: We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to make sure that money is
made available for the mobile dentist service in the Bala- Wrexham area to be re-instated
and to continue as a service which is imp
[...]
commendations from the Welsh Neuromuscular Network for the provision
of designated equipment budges to enable minor purchases and care arrangements. We
continue to work with partners across health and social care to support patients in
promptly accessing the vital equipment needed.

Once again, | would like to thank you for seeking the views of the Health Board on the
Petition.

Yours sincerely

] \@
Gary Doherty

Prif Weithredwr
Chief Executive

Pack Page 105



Agenda Item 3.3

P-05-718 NHS Wales Pay
This petition was submitted by Chris Neilsen, having collected 24 signatures.
Text of the Petition

How can it be right that NHS workers in Wales some earning as low as £7.80 per
hour doing much needed jobs when the welsh government is funding such non jobs
as Future's Commissioner on 100k per annum and a Welsh Language Commissioner
on 90k and many such newly created non jobs. These new layers of silly non jobs

should be abolished and the money given to low paid NHS staff.
Assembly Constituency and Region:
Newport East

South Wales East

Pack Page 106



Agenda ltem 3.4

P-05-736 To Make Mental Health Services More Accessible.
This petition was submitted by Laura Williams, which collected 73 signatures.
Text of the Petition

To make mental health services more accessible the Government should ensure that
no-one who approaches a mental health service should be turned away without
help. Anyone who goes to their GP or any other health care professional who is
experiencing a mental health problem should be automatically referred to the crisis
team who should act immediately. The onus should not be on the individual to
contact the Crisis Team on their own. There should also always be a one to one

therapy option, rather than group therapy.

Many people will know | haven't had an easy time with life or with mental illness; |
suffer with depression, anxiety, PTSD and OCD. Recently, I've hit rock bottom and
have screamed for help but have been let down by mental health services who |

thought would help, instead they have let me down majorly.
| want my experience to help others around Wales and to get the help they need.
Assembly constituency and Region.

e Cardiff West

e South Wales Central

Pack Page 107



hata) -

Mike Hedges AM

Chair — Petitions Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1INA

Dear Mike,

Petition: P-05-736 - To Make Mental Health Services More Accessible

Thank you for your letter of 22 February 2017 seeking our views on the issues raised
by the above petition and the subsequent response from the Cabinet Secretary.

Hafal fully supports the points that have been made in the petition. Despite having
unique and pioneering mental health legislation in Wales (Mental Health (Wales)
Measure 2010), and an all Wales Cross Government Mental Health Strategy in place
(Together for Mental Health), many people who require fast and easy access to
mental health services are still not receiving the support they need.

Many people living with a mental health problem, and carers, have told us about
how they have been unable to access mental health services when they need them.
We regularly hear comments such as, ‘7 have to reach a crisis point before [
receive any help or support’, or hear carers telling us that as a result of ignoring
their concerns the person they care for has deteriorated to an extent that they are in
need of a crisis service or are admitted to hospital.

We also hear from people how they have difficulty in knowing which part of the
service they need to contact in order to receive help and support. For people
experiencing a mental health problem or illness for the first time it is usually the
GP who is the first point of contact, whilst for people who have previously
received a secondary (or specialist) mental health service it is often appropriate to
make contact directly with that service.

Irrespective of which part of the service someone seeking help and support initially
m
[...]
ve more evidence then | am more than
happy to discuss it with the correct people.

Hope to hear from you soon.
Thank you

Laura Williams

Pack Page 111



Agenda Item 3.5

P-04-485 Abuse of casual contracts in Further Education

Petition wording:

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to use its influence to ensure that the use of hourly paid (zero hour) and
fixed term contracts are not abused in the Further Education sector and only
used when there is a genuine objective justification for a short term contract
with flexibility.

Petition raised by: Briony Knibbs

Date petition first considered by Committee: 4 June 2013

Number of signatures: 674

Pack Page 112



Agenda ltem 3.6

P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools

Petition wording:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
put measures in place to ensure that parents and guardians of children
across Wales can easily access information about the presence and
management of asbestos in all school buildings.

Given the health risks associated with the presence of asbestos in public
buildings, we believe parents and guardians across Wales have the right;
- to know if asbestos is located in their school;

- to know whether, where asbestos is present, it is being managed in line
with the Control of Asbestos Regulations 2012;

- to access that information easily online

Petition raised by: Cenric Clement-Evans

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 10 December 2013

Number of signatures: 448

Pack Page 113



A (-
— ‘—\(
Huw Lewis AC / AM ’x (f(

Y Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau

/
Minister for Education and Skills J JQ

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Ein cyf/Our ref HL/00686/16

William Powell AM

Assembly Member for Mid & West Wales

Chair - Petitions Committee

Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

committeebusiness@Wales.gsi.gov.uk

05 April 2016

Dear William

Thank you for your letter of 21 March to which you attached comments from Mr Cenric
[...]
akers and domestic and cooking staff.

Pack Page 125



5. Conclusion
On the 1st March 2016 | wrote,

“In the meantime the issue of asbestos in schools in Wales is clearly not receiving
the same attention as in schools in England. This cannot be right.”

Over 12 months later | would repeat this statement. It would seem that the gap
between England and Wales with regard to asbestos in schools is widening rather
than narrowing. This is not acceptable.

Cenric Clement-Evans 17th May 2017

Pack Page 126



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 127



Agenda Item 3.7

P-04-606 Ensure schools exercise their statutory powers under
regulation 7 of The Education (Pupil Registration) (Wales)

Regulations 2010 without interference or bias.

Petition wording

We ask the National Assembly for Wales to ensure that schools are free to
exercise their statutory powers under regulation 7 of The Education (Pupil
Registration) (Wales) Regulations 2010 without interference from bodies
such as regional educational consortia and local authorities and without
threat of penalisation through school inspection, performance judgement

and banding processes.

Local authorities in Wales and their consortia are recommending that schools
do not exercise their statutory powers under the above legislation leaving
more families exposed to the threat of penalty notices under the Education
(Penalty Notices) (Wales) Regulations 2013 than would have been otherwise.
These recommendations are made on the basis that they can improve
attainment despite the lack of evidence that absence of the type allowed
under regulation 7 of The Education (Pupil Registration) (Wales) Regulations

2010 results in poorer attainment.

Currently schools in Wales can be penalised through inspection, performance
judgement and school banding processes for authorising legitimate
absences such as sickness, family holidays or other events or instances

which enable families to partic
[...]
e the A40 between Raglan
and Abergavenny is to be delayed yet again.

This matter deserves priority given the length of time this campaign has been
running and in view of the previous findings and assurances provided to carry out
resurfacing rather than other lesser noise mitigation schemes.

Kind regards

Nick

Nick Ramsay AM

Pack Page 151



Agenda Item 3.10

P-05-737 Save our Bus.

This petition was submitted by Patricia Threadgill, which collected 60 signatures.

Text of the Petition

Just learned today the bus | use regularly from Gilfach Goch-Pontypridd is being
"wiped out". In Jan 2016 the Welsh Government said it was committed to improving
the quality + accessibility of local bus services. In Gilfach Goch we have older +
poorer people + people with disabilities who use this bus, which can be the
difference between getting around or feeling trapped. So please save the 150 to
PONTY !l

Assembly constituency and Region.

e Ogmore
e South Wales West

Pack Page 152



Dear Ms England
Thank you for your e-mail of 22nd February regarding service 150.

We have received some complaints from users of this service that terminates now
at Porth as opposed to Pontypridd.

The reasons for this given by Stagecoach at the time were as detailed in the
paperwork you have supplied.

| have contacted Mr Edward Reid, Commercial Manager at Stagecoach in South
Wales who confirms that they currently have no plans to reintroduce a through
service between Gilfach Goch and Pontypridd. They did indicate however that they
have recently conducted a survey of passengers on this service.

| have also contacted Me Charlie Nelson, Transportation Manager at Rhondda Cynon
Taff CBC who comments as follows

“As we discussed this afternoon, | am aware of the concerns surrounding
Stagecoach’s decision to reduce the frequency and withdraw the Pontypridd to Porth
section of the 150 service, which previously had run between Gilfach Goch and
Pontypridd.

The Council Leader and | met with some of the local Councillors, who represent a
number of deprived and hill top areas on the line of the route that are remote from
shopping areas, health and leisure facilities, as well as basic necessities such as
Dentists, Opticians, Banks. From that meeting in January 2017, it was clear that
such communities rely on a frequent and direct public transport link and any
reduction or loss of services is regrettable.

At the Leader’s request, as agreed at the meeting, | met with Stagecoach’s
Managing Director in the hope that as a major partner of the Council, and its major
public transport provider, the impact of the changes on the affected communities
and the loss of the through service to Pontypridd could be re-examined.

As a consequence of these discussions, it was agreed that an on bus survey, with a
200+ sample size, would be carried out by the operator within February 2017, so as
to collect objective data against which Stagecoach could review the commercial
business options. | am awaiting the results from that survey.

Pack Page 153



In the meantime, in recognition that having to change buses in Porth is more
inconvenient for the public, especially the elderly, | have managed to secure
through ticketing onto the remaining 11 buses an hour that operate between Porth
and Pontypridd. This means that customers travelling from / to Gilfach Goch can
purchase through single or return tickets to / from Pontypridd.

| trust the above information is of assistance and should you require anything
further please do not hesitate to contact me.”

| hope that this information is of use to you.
Kind Regards

Barclay Davies

Barclay Davies | Deputy Director for Cymru/Wales
0300 111 0001 - PO Box 1045, Cardiff CF11 1JE

www.bususers.org n n m

b us Users Cymru

Pack Page 154


http://www.bususers.org/
https://www.facebook.com/pages/Bus-Users-UK/98373293630
https://twitter.com/BusUsersUK
https://www.linkedin.com/company/1626622

Agenda ltem 3.11

P-04-683 Trees in Towns

This petition was submitted by Coed Cadw Woodland Trust,

having collected 2,258 signatures.

Text of the Petition

e /support the aspiration that every city, town and village in
Wales should benefit from at least 20% tree canopy cover,
matching the leafy suburbs of the best places to live

e /call on the Welsh Government to support this by
establishing a challenge fund for tree planting to improve
the environment where people live

e This should particularly support the planting of native trees,
that can provide a habitat and nectar source for pollinators,
and also fruit trees, that will provide a sustainable source of
food.

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Cardiff South and Penarth
e South Wales Central

Pack Page 155



Agenda Item 3.12

P-04-687 Review of Scalloping in Cardigan Bay

This petition was submitted by Harry Hayfield, having collected

33 online signatures.

Text of the Petition

We, the undersigned, call upon the Welsh Government to prevent
scallop dredging in Cardigan Bay and to ensure that the resident
populations of dolphins and porpoises are protected both now

and in the future.

Assembly Constituency and Region
Ceredigion

Mid and West Wales

Pack Page 156



P-04-687 Review of Scalloping in Cardigan Bay - Correspondence from the
Petitioner to the Committee, 11.05.17

| do apologise about that, but it turned out that all of your messages were sent to
my spam filter (perhaps that is something that your technical team could investigate
in case it has happened to other petitioners). | have read the Minister’s views and
generally agree with them, but would like to suggest that, if possible, that
community councils in the areas where concerns have been raised (as well as county
councillors, AM’s, MP’s and MEP’s where suitable) are also involved in the
discussions

Pack Page 157



Agenda Item 3.13

P-05-733 No Further Actions on Nitrate Vulnerable Zones (NVZ) In Wales At All.

This petition was submitted by Nicola Savage, which collected 30 online signatures
and o
[...]
easures to be introduced by member states but
there is flexibility as to how each member state implements these measures. There appears
to be a misconception that the measures are dictated by the European Union and are not
applicable to Wales. However, the implementation of the Nitrates Directive in Wales, which
differs from that of other member states, is supported by evidence established as part of the
initial transposition of the Nitrates Directive and subsequent reviews. The evidence
suggests that the Action Programme measures will be effective in reducing agricultural
pollution, in particular the loss of nitrates to water. The extent to which the Action
Programme measures are expected to reduce levels of nitrate pollution has been
determined by previous regulatory impact assessments. A regulatory impact assessment is
being developed as part of the current review.

Pack Page 161



Until we formally exit the EU, we are obliged to comply with all European law. | am
interested to hear people’s views if they feel alternative approaches to those included in the
consultation can achieve the same or better outcome whilst satisfying the requirements of
the Directive. My officials are exploring the opportunities available to us and recently met
with a major UK dairy to discuss their proposals for an alternative approach. | am highly
supportive of such proposals and of industry lead initiatives. My officials will continue to
work with the dairy to further explore possible options.

Rogoics

Lesley Griffiths AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig
Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs

Pack Page 162




Agenda ltem 3.14

P-05-711 Ensure Disabled People’s Housing Adaption Needs Are Aadequately Met.

This petition was submitted by the Whizz-Kidz Cardiff Ambassador Club, having

collected 30 online signatures and 95 paper signatures = 125 signatures.
Text of the Petition

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Go
[...]
Materion Allanol a Deddfwriaeth Ychwanegol Ag en d a I te m 5

National Assembly for Wales
External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee

Mike Hedges AM
Chair, Petitions Committee
SeneddPetitions@Assembly.Wales

27 April 2017

Dear Mike
Great Repeal Bill White Paper

Following our discussion of Brexit issues at the Chairs’ Forum on 5 April 2017,
and in light of decisions taken by the External Affairs Committee at its meeting on
3 April 2017, 1 am writing to inform you of the work that the External Affairs
Committee has planned in relation to the Great Repeal Bill White Paper.

| am also writing to invite you and your committee to contribute to this work.

The Great Repeal Bill and the UK Government’s broader approach to legislating for

Brexit, poses the Assembly and its committees some significant challenges.

The final shape of this Bill will have significant implications both in terms of the
Assembly’s role in the Brexit process and its place in the constitutional order of

the United Kingdom.

The White Paper offers the Assembily its first opportunity to influence the

legislation and, arguably, its best opportunity.
| see two key aspects to this scrutiny:

1. Devolution: ensuring the Assembly and Welsh Ministers are not prevented
from taking an appropriate role in the process; and

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru National Assembly for Wales
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 TNA Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1NA
SeneddPDWG@cynulliad.cymru P?éﬂgegd L assﬂ%wales
www.cynulliad.cymru/SeneddPDWG s ea@y@v /SeneddRPL

0300 200 6565 0300 200 6565



2. Balance of executive power: that an appropriate balance is struck between
the powers and pace needed by Welsh Ministers to complete their legislative
task with the need for proper Assembly oversight.

Whist the External Affairs Committee has been established by the Assembly to
take a lead on these issues, such is the scale of the task ahead that | believe most
Assembly committees will need to play a part in the Assembly’s response. We will
maximise the Assembly’s ability to influence the final shape of legislation by

working collaboratively and coordinating our work where possible.

| would welcome your views on the Great Repeal White Paper and the UK
Government’s broader legislative approach to Brexit. Our terms of reference are
as follows:

In the context of the UK Government’s White Paper, to assess whether:

- the Assembly’s role in the Brexit legislative process, and in scrutinising
executive functions, in areas of devolved competence is protected;

- principles of effective law making are being observed;

- the Welsh people, stakeholder and organisations have sufficient opportunity
to contribute to the legislative processes established by the Bill;

- the Bill enables the Assembly to exercise appropriate control over delegated
powers provided by the Bill; and

- the Welsh Government’s response is sufficient.

The External Affairs Committee is preparing to gather evidence during the first
half of the Summer Term, with a view to reporting in early June. Should you wish
to respond to this letter, then | would be grateful for responses by Friday 2 June
2017.

We are planning to continue our scrutiny of this legislation (and the implications it
has throughout and following the Brexit process) should the Great Repeal Bill be
introduced later in the year and | will write to you again should the timescales for
this become clearer.

f"’// Pack Page 178




Yours sincerely

P T e,

David Rees AM
Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee

Pack Page 179




	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-749 Reinstate Corwen's Mobile Dental Service
	Research brief
	10.05.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport to the Chair

	2.2 P-05-753 Strengthening the Legislative and Regulatory Framework Surrounding Waste Wood Processing Facilities
	Research brief
	23.04.17 Correspondence –Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	16.05.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.3 P-05-755 Call on Welsh Government to make the A48 safe for all road users and pedestrians at Laleston, Broadlands and Merthyr Mawr
	Research brief
	18.04.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to the Chair

	2.4 P-05-756 Live Music Protection in Wales
	Research brief
	23.04.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to the Chair

	3.1 P-04-408 Child and Adolescent Eating Disorder Service
	23.03.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport to the Chair
	17.05.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.2 P-04-532 Improving specialised neuromuscular services in Wales
	06.04.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport to the Chair
	06.04.17 Correspondence - Cwm Taf University Health Board
	07.04.17 Correspondence - Powys Teaching Health Board
	17.04.17 Correspondence - Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board
	20.04.17 Correspondence - Cardiff and Vale University Health Board
	24.04.17 Correspodnence - Aneurin Bevan University Health Board
	23.04.17 Correspondence - Hywel Dda University Health Board
	27.03.17 Correspondence - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board

	3.3 P-05-718 NHS Wales Pay
	3.4 P-05-736 To Make Mental Health Services More Accessible
	28.02.17 Correspondence - Hafal to Chair
	10.05.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.5 P-04-485 Abuse of casual contracts in Further Education
	3.6 P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools
	2017.04.05 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair
	Brief Summary of Evidence Received
	17.05.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	Annex

	3.7 P-04-606 Ensure schools exercise their statutory powers under regulation 7 of The Education (Pupil Registration) (Wales) Regulations 2010 without interference or bias.
	3.8 P-04-539 Save Cardiff Coal Exchange
	26.04.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to the Chair
	28.04.17 Correspondence - The Leader of Cardiff Councy Council to the Chair
	17.05.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.9 P-05-690 Resurfacing of the A40 Raglan-Abergavenny Road
	02.05.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to the Chair
	15.05.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	03.11.14 Letter to the Petitioner
	15.05.17 Correspondence - Nick Ramsey AM to the Committee

	3.10 P-05-737 Save Our Bus
	27.03.17 Correspondence - Bus user's Cymru to Chair

	3.11 P-04-683 Trees in Towns
	3.12 P-04-687 Review of Scalloping in Cardigan Bay
	11.05.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.13 P-05-733 No Further Actions on Nitrate Vulnerable Zones (NVZ) In Wales At All
	10.04.17 Correspondence –Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs to the Chair

	3.14 P-05-711 Ensure Disabled People’s Housing Adaption Needs Are Adequately Met
	11.04.17 Welsh Local Government Association to the Chair

	4 Evidence session - P-04-628 To improve access to Education and services in British Sign Language
	5 Paper to note - Correspondence from the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 23 May 2017 

Meeting time: 09.03 - 10.45

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4138 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mike Hedges AM (Chair) 

Gareth Bennett AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

Witnesses: 

Luke Collins- Hayes, Deffo 

Zoe Pallenson, Deffo 

Cathie Robins-Talbot, Deffo 

Helen Robins-Talbot, Deffo 

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Kayleigh Driscoll (Deputy Clerk) 

Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Sam Mason (Legal Adviser) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 513KB) View as HTML (204KB) 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s63403/23%20May%202017.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s63403/23%20May%202017.html?CT=2


1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. There were no apologies.  

 

Neil McEvoy AM raised concerns relating to a post on social media by Carl Sargeant AM 

(Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children) following the Committee’s meeting 

on the 9 May 2017. The Chair advised that the Committee could return to this when 

the petition concerned (P-05-751 Recognition of Parental Alienation) was next 

considered. 

 

2 New petitions  

2.1 P-05-749 Reinstate Corwen's Mobile Dental Service  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the views 

of the petitioners on the information received before deciding whether to take any 

further action. 

 

2.2 P-05-753 Strengthening the Legislative and Regulatory Framework Surrounding 

Waste Wood Processing Facilities  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 

Cabinet Secretary for Environment & Rural Affairs to share the comments made by the 

petitioner and ask for a further response to these. 

 

2.3 P-05-755 Call on Welsh Government to make the A48 safe for all road users and 

pedestrians at Laleston, Broadlands and Merthyr Mawr  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to: 

 

 write to Bridgend County Borough Council to inform them of the petition and the 

response from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure; and  

 await the views of the petitioner before deciding on the appropriate course of 

action. 

 

2.4 P-05-756 Live Music Protection in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to:  

 



 invite the petitioner to provide oral evidence session to the Committee at a 

future meeting; and  

 write to the Business Committee to request time for a debate on the petition 

prior to the summer recess.  

 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-04-408 Child and Adolescent Eating Disorder Service  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the 

Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport to share the comments made by the 

petitioner and ask for an update on how the additional funding for eating disorder 

services in 2017-18 will be used. 

 

3.2 P-04-532 Improving specialised neuromuscular services in Wales  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to await the 

views of the petitioners on the information received before deciding on any 

appropriate further action. 

 

3.3 P-05-718 NHS Wales Pay  

The Committee agreed to close the petition on the basis that it is not possible to 

identify how to take the petition forward in the absence of contact with the petitioner. 

 

3.4 P-05-736 To Make Mental Health Services More Accessible  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the 

Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport to highlight the concerns and 

proposals for improvement made by the petitioner and Hafal, and seek further 

information about plans to improve the responsiveness of services. 

 

3.5 P-04-485 Abuse of casual contracts in Further Education  

 

The Committee agreed to close the petition on the basis that it is not possible to 

identify how to take the petition forward in the absence of contact with the petitioner. 

 



3.6 P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and, given the time that 

has passed since evidence was taken by the previous Petitions Committee, agreed to 

write to the Cabinet Secretary for Education to seek the Government’s current position 

on the issues raised by the petitioner. 

 

3.7 P-04-606 Ensure schools exercise their statutory powers under regulation 7 of 

The Education (Pupil Registration) (Wales) Regulations 2010 without interference 

or bias.  

The Committee agreed to consider the petition alongside the related petition - P-04-

576 Allow Children in Wales to Have a Family Holiday During Term Time – in future.  

 

3.8 P-04-539 Save Cardiff Coal Exchange  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to close the 

petition on the basis that the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure has 

confirmed that the Welsh Government will not call a public inquiry into the process 

behind the re-development of the Coal Exchange. 

 

3.9 P-05-690 Resurfacing of the A40 Raglan-Abergavenny Road  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the 

Cabinet Secretary for Economy & Infrastructure to share the comments made by the 

petitioners and Nick Ramsay AM, and ask why previous commitments made to 

resurfacing the A40 have not yet been delivered and the timescale for improvements. 

 

3.10 P-05-737 Save Our Bus  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to await the 

views of the petitioner on the correspondence received to date, and write to 

Stagecoach to request information about the results of the survey carried out on the 

service earlier in 2017. 

 

3.11 P-04-683 Trees in Towns  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to: 



 write to the Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs to ask what 

increase in tree cover in urban areas has been achieved in last five years and 

whether other plant species are also used for a similar purpose; and 

 seek views from the petitioners on the response received. 

 

3.12 P-04-687 Review of Scalloping in Cardigan Bay  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and: 

 

 noted the broad satisfaction of the petitioner and agreed to close the petition 

and to share the petitioner’s additional comment with the Cabinet Secretary for 

Environment and Rural Affairs. 

 

3.13 P-05-733 No Further Actions on Nitrate Vulnerable Zones (NVZ) In Wales At All  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition from the Cabinet Secretary 

for Environment and Rural Affairs and agreed to await an announcement of the Welsh 

Government’s chosen course of action following the consultation, as previously agreed. 

 

3.14 P-05-711 Ensure Disabled People’s Housing Adaption Needs Are Adequately Met  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the 

petitioners to seek their views on the information provided by the Welsh Government 

and the WLGA, before deciding whether to take further action on the petition. 

 

 

4 Evidence session - P-04-628 To improve access to Education and 

services in British Sign Language  

 

Cathie Robins-Talbot, Helen Robins-Talbot, Luke Collins-Hayes and Zoe Pallenson 

from Deffo! answered questions from the Committee.  

 

 

5 Paper to note - Correspondence from the Chair of the External Affairs 

and Additional Legislation Committee  

 



The Committee noted the paper and agreed to make the External Affairs and 

Additional Legislation Committee aware of any future petitions relevant to their work in 

relation to the Great Repeal Bill White Paper.  

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed.  

 

7 Discussion of Evidence: P-05-710 Ensure Disabled People can Access 

Public Transport As and When They Need it  

The Committee considered the next steps to take in relation to the petition and agreed 

to prepare a report to the Assembly on the evidence received. 

 


